

FILED

NO. A21-0761

August 18, 2022

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

**State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court**

HISCOX INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

GLEN EDIN OF EDINBURGH ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

**APPELLANT HISCOX INSURANCE COMPANY'S
OPENING BRIEF**

Christopher L. Goodman (#285626)
THOMPSON, COE, COUSINS &
IRONS, L.L.P.
408 St. Peter Street, Suite 510
St. Paul, MN 55102
Telephone: (651) 389-5000
cgoodman@thompsoncoe.com

Attorney for Appellant

Ross M. Hussey (#0353681)
SMITH JADIN JOHNSON, PLLC
7900 Xerxes Avenue, Suite 2020
Bloomington, MN 55431
Telephone: (952) 388-0289
rhussey@sjjlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Respondent Submits a Claim for Hail Damage and Appellant Promptly Investigates and Pays the Claim	2
B. Respondent Commences Suit in June 2019	5
C. The Case is Dismissed Pursuant to Minn. R. Civ. P. 5.04(a).....	7
D. The Court of Appeals Reverses.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The District Court Properly Dismissed the Action Due to Respondent’s Failure to File the Complaint Within One Year of Service.....	10
II. The Plain Meaning of “Action” Does Not Encompass an Answer	13
III. The Court of Appeals Erred When It Concluded an Answer Is an Action.....	19
A. The Court of Appeals Misapplied <i>Ellis v. Doe</i>	19
B. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretations of Rule 5.04(a) Are Irreconcilably Inconsistent.....	20

C. A Boilerplate Request for Attorney’s Fees and Costs Is Not a Claim for Affirmative Relief.....	21
D. Neither of the Decisions Cited by the Court of Appeals Is Binding or Persuasive Authority for the Novel Conclusion that An Answer Is an Action	24
IV. The Court of Appeals’ Novel Interpretation Would Frustrate The Objectives that Spurred Rule 5.04(a)’s Adoption.....	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 132.01	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Agee v. City of Minneapolis</i> , No. A19-0771, 2020 WL 1909675 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 20, 2020), review denied (June 30, 2020)	11
<i>Burt v. State Bank & Tr. Co. of Redwood Falls</i> , 186 Minn. 189, 242 N.W. 622 (1932).....	23
<i>Cole v. Wutzke</i> , 868 N.W.2d 925 (Minn. App. 2015).....	10
<i>Cornell v. Ripka</i> , 897 N.W.2d 801 (Minn. App. 2017).....	14
<i>Curtin v. RS Eden</i> , No. A19-1205, 2020 WL 2116570 (Minn. Ct. App. May 4, 2020), review denied (July 23, 2020)	13
<i>Discover Bank v. Kaufmann</i> , No. A18-0671, 2018 WL 6837470 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 31, 2018).....	13
<i>Ellis v. Doe</i> , 924 N.W.2d 258 (Minn. 2019).....	8, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21, 25
<i>Ellis v. Doe</i> , 91 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. App. 2018).....	8
<i>Epps v. 4 Quarters Restoration LLC</i> , 498 Mich. 518, 72 N.W.2d 412 (2015)	17, 18
<i>Gams v. Houghton</i> , 884 N.W.2d 611 (Minn. 2016)	9, 10, 11, 27

<i>Johnson v. City of Duluth</i> , 903 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. App. 2017).....	11
<i>Lake George Park, L.L.C. v. IBM Mid-America Employees Fed. Credit Union</i> , 576 N.W.2d 463 (Minn. App. 1998).....	26
<i>Luskey v. Eggum</i> , No. A18-0623, 2019 WL 178521 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 14, 2019), review denied (Apr. 16, 2019)	11
<i>McClain v. Begley</i> , 465 N.W.2d 680 (Minn. 1991).....	10
<i>Makowski v. Children’s Minnesota</i> , No. A20-1371, 2021 WL 3722162 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 23, 2021).....	11
<i>MCHS v. Red Wing</i> , 961 N.W.2d 780 (Minn. App. 2021).....	9, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Mountain Air Enterprises, LLC v. Sundowner Towers, LLC</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 744, 398 P.3d 556 (2017)	16
<i>Mueller v. Theis</i> , 512 N.W.2d 907 (Minn.App.1994), review denied (Minn. Apr. 28, 1994)	20
<i>Nash v. City of St. Paul</i> , 11 Minn. 174 (1866)	15
<i>Oanes v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 617 N.W.2d 401 (Minn. 2000), review denied (Minn. Oct. 26, 2005).	20
<i>Rhein v. Rhein</i> , 244 Minn. 260, 69 N.W.2d 657 (1955)	21, 22, 23
<i>Siegle v. Karst</i> , No. A17-1360, 2018 WL 3014668 (Minn. Ct. App. June 18, 2018)	11

<i>Sorchaga v. Ride Auto, LLC</i> , 893 N.W.2d 360 (Minn. App. 2017), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 909 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 2018).....	24, 26, 27
<i>State by Mattson v. Goins</i> , 286 Minn. 54, 174 N.W.2d 231 (1970)	22
<i>Tanguilig v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 22 Cal. App. 5th 313, 231 Cal. Rptr. 3d 749 (2018).....	16
<i>Walsh v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2014).....	9
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 909 N.W.2d 558 (Minn. 2018).....	24

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 504B.385.....	14
Minn. Stat. § 645.45	14
MCL 339.2412.....	17

Rules

Colo.R. Civ. P. 303.....	18
Me.R.Civ.P.3.....	18
Minn. R. Civ. P. 5.04(a).....	6, 8
Minn. R. Civ. P. 8.02.....	15
Minn. R. Civ. P. 26.06.....	6, 35
Nc.R.Civ.P.3	18

N.D.R.Civ.P. 5.....	18
Vt. R. Civ. P. 3.....	18
Wash.Ct.Civ.R.3.....	18
